



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 12-0301

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

*Plaintiff Below,
Respondent,*

v. _____

BRYAN M.,

*Defendant Below,
Petitioner.*

RESPONDENTS BRIEF

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT E. JOHNSON
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
812 Quarrier Street, 6th Floor
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Telephone: (304) 558-5830
State Bar No. 6335
E-mail: sej@wvago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	5
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Petitioner’s trial objection does not correspond to the legal grounds he asserts on appeal, and, therefore, his argument on appeal is waived.	5
B. The circuit court was within its discretion in excluding evidence of a statement apparently posted by the victim on Twitter.	8
C. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in not striking Juror Teresa Ferguson-Crossan.	11
D. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in striking a juror for cause and substituting another one when it became clear that a the original juror misstated her criminal history and was confused with other issues relating to her past conduct.	13
E. The circuit court committed no error in striking potential juror Mark Call.	16
F. An inconsistent verdict is not subject to appellate review and there was sufficient evidence presented that a rational jury could have found all the elements of the offense of Second Degree Sexual Assault.	18
VI. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ballenger v. State</i> , 667 So.2d 1242 (Miss. 1995)	21
<i>Black v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 623 S.E.2d 610 (2007)	17
<i>DesRosiers v. Moran</i> , 949 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1991)	10
<hr/>	
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	10
<i>Fearance v. State</i> , 771 S.W.2d 486 (Tex. Cr. App. 1988)	15
<i>Graham v. Wallace</i> , 208 W. Va. 139, 538 S.E.2d 730 (2000)	21
<i>Gillars v. United States</i> , 182 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	16
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	19
<i>In re R.A.D.</i> , 586 P.2d 46 (Colo. 1978)	12
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	20
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 713 S.E.2d 376 (Ga. 2011)	16
<i>Matzner v. Brown</i> , 288 F.Supp. 608 (D.N.J. 1968)	16, 17-18
<i>McDougal v. McCammon</i> , 193 W. Va. 229, 455 S.E.2d 788 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Messer v. Hampden Coal Co.</i> , 727 S.E.2d 443 (2012)	14
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 837 A.2d 248 (Md. Ct. App. 2003)	17
<i>People v. Fields</i> , 697 P.2d 749, (Colo. Ct. App. 1984)	12-13
<i>People v. Harris</i> , ___ N.Y.S.2d ___, 2012 WL 2533640 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2012)	9
<i>People v. Helton</i> , 506 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. Ct. App. 1987)	10
<hr/>	
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 256 (App. Div. 2007)	18

<i>Policano v. Herbert</i> , 453 F.3d 79 (2nd Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Putnam v. State</i> , 537 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)	16
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	13
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Caperton</i> , 196 W. Va. 208, 470 S.E.2d 162 (1996)	6
<hr/>	
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 151 W. Va. 796, 155 S.E.2d 850 (1967)	20-21
<i>State v. Beall</i> , 769 A.2d 708 (Conn. Ct. App. 2001)	10
<i>State v. Beard</i> , 194 W. Va. 740, 461 S.E.2d 486 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Beck</i> , 167 W. Va. 830, 286 S.E.2d 234 (1981)	20-21
<i>State v. Beckett</i> , 172 W. Va. 817, 310 S.E.2d 883 (1983)	3-4, 12, 21
<i>State v. Cecil</i> , 221 W. Va. 495, 655 S.E.2d 517 (2007)	19
<i>State v. Colbert</i> , 41980, 1980 WL 355329 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 13, 1980)	18
<i>State v. David D. W.</i> , 214 W. Va. 167, 588 S.E.2d 156 (2003)	9
<i>State v. DeGraw</i> , 196 W. Va. 261, 470 S.E.2d 215 (1996)	6, 8
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 208 W. Va. 463, 541 S.E.2d 341 (2000)	7
<i>State v. Green</i> , 187 W. Va. 43, 415 S.E.2d 449 (1992)	18
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995)	10, 20
<i>State v. Haid</i> , 721 S.E.2d 529 (W. Va. 2011)	18-19
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 174 W. Va. 599, 328 S.E.2d 206 (1985)	19
<i>State v. King</i> , 183 W. Va. 440, 396 S.E.2d 402 (1990)	4, 12
<hr/>	
<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W. Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996)	16, 20
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 459 S.E.2d 770 (N.C. 1995)	21

<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 672 S.E.2d 556 (S.C. 2009)	17
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 W. Va. 588, 476 S.E.2d 535 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Niederstadt</i> , 66 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. 2002)	21
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 194 W. Va. 569, 461 S.E.2d 75 (1995)	4, 11, 14, 16
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 197 W. Va. 734, 478 S.E.2d 742 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 200 W. Va. 432, 490 S.E.2d 34 (1997)	10
<hr/>	
<i>State v. Reed</i> , No. 11-0502, 2011 WL 8197424 (W. Va. Dec. 2, 2011)	19
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 194 W. Va. 276, 460 S.E.2d 277 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Salmons</i> , 203 W. Va. 561, 509 S.E.2d 842 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Simons</i> , 201 W. Va. 235, 496 S.E.2d 185 (1997)	8
<i>State v. Stowers</i> , 66 S.E. 323 (W. Va. 1909)	20
<i>State v. Treadway</i> , 130 P.3d 746 (N.M. 2006)	21
<i>State v. West</i> , 157 W. Va. 209, 200 S.E.2d 859 (1973)	3, 11-12
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 650 N.W.2d 559 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002)	18
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 125 So. 115 (Miss. 1929)	15
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 845 F.2d 782 (8th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Fryar</i> , 867 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , 96 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. McPartlin</i> , 595 F.2d 1321 (7th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>United States v. Penniegraft</i> , 641 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	19
<hr/>	
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 628 F.2d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8

United States v. Simmons, 48 M.J. 193 (1998) 10

United States v. Wilson, 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 8

United States v. Zambito, 315 F.2d 266 (4th Cir. 1963) 16

Watson v. Artuz No. 99 Civ. 1364(SAS), 1999 WL 1075973
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999) 10

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 61-8B-1(1)(a) 22

W. Va. Code § 61-8B-1(1) 22

W. Va. Code § 61-8B-1(8) 22

W. Va. Code § 61-8B-4(a)(1) 21

RULES

W. Va. R. Evid. 401 10

OTHER

1 Franklin D. Cleckley, *Handbook on Evidence for West Virginia
Lawyers* 1-92 (4th ed. 2000) 7
